

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

TEMPLE BAPTIST CHURCH;
ARTHUR SCOTT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF GREENVILLE, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No.: 4:20-cv-64 DMB-JMV

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR EXPEDITED HEARING AND
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Temple Baptist is likely to succeed on the merits of its claims. 3

 A. The church-closure order violates the Free Exercise Clause. 3

 B. The church-closure order violates the Free Speech Clause..... 5

 C. The church-closure order violates Mississippi’s Religious Freedom Restoration Act. 6

 D. The church-closure order fails strict scrutiny..... 7

 II. COVID-19 does not justify the shutting down Temple Baptist’s “drive-in” church services. 9

 A. The City’s prohibition of Temple Baptist’s “drive-in” services does not have a real or substantial relation to the public health crisis..... 10

 B. The City’s order is a plain, palpable invasion of Temple Baptist’s constitutional rights..... 10

 C. The City’s decision to shut down Temple Baptist’s “drive-in” church services is arbitrary and oppressive..... 10

 III. Temple Baptist has already suffered irreparable harm and will continue to suffer irreparable harm without an injunction. 11

 IV. The balance of equities sharply favors Temple Baptist. 11

 V. An injunction would serve the public interest. 12

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Entertainment Merchandise Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011) 7

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby,
573 U.S. 682 (2014) 7

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 3, 4, 7-9

Contractors Ass’n of Eastern Pa. v. City of Philadelphia,
6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 7

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 11

Gilmore v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.,
2014 WL 3749984 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2014) 3

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 7-8

Jackson Women’s Health Organization v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) 12

Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905) 9-10

Janvey v. Alguire,
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011) 3

Lovell v. City of Griffin,
303 U.S. 444 (1938) 5

On Fire Christian Center, Inc. v. Fischer,
No. 3:20-cv-264-JRW (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020)..... 4-5, 7, 8, 9

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) 11

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 5-6

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016) 7

Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 6-7

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 4, 5

United States v. Chalk,
441 F.2d 1277 (4th Cir. 1971) 9

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....5

Statutes

Miss. Code Ann. § 11-61-16

Other Authorities

Press Conference, City of Greenville, Facebook (Apr. 13, 2020),
<https://www.facebook.com/GreenvilleMS/videos/235793907622738/> 1

Google Maps, Directions from Temple Baptist Church to Sonic,
<https://cutt.ly/1tXutMR> 9
